

No. 07-1598

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

DELIA RUIZ RIVERA,
Petitioner,

v.

PFIZER PHARMACEUTICALS, LLC,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

CARL SCHUSTER
Counsel of Record
MARIELA REXACH-REXACH
SCHUSTER AGUILÓ LLP
P.O. Box 363128
SAN JUAN, PUERTO RICO 00936-3128
TELEPHONE: (787) 765-4646
TELEFAX: (787) 765-4611

Counsel for Respondent

July 24, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	6
A. There is no Conflict Among the Circuits Regarding the Evidentiary Foundations of Perceived Disability Claims	6
B. The First Circuit Court of Appeals' Decision to Affirm the Grant of Summary Judgment Was Appropriate in Light of the Uncontested Evidence on the Record	11
C. The First Circuit Court of Appeals' Decision Regarding Pleading Requirements Is in Line with this Court's Decisions in <u>Sutton</u> and <u>Twombly</u> and Rule 8 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	13

D. The Decision Below Does not Create a Conflict Among the Circuits Regarding the Pleading Requirements of Perceived Disability Claims Where the Perceived Limitation Relates to the Major Life Activity of Working.	16
E. Alternatively, the First Circuit Court of Appeals' Decision Regarding Plaintiff's Pleading Shortcomings Merely Provided an Alternative, Procedural, Basis to Uphold the Dismissal	18
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<u>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</u> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	10
<u>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</u> , __U.S.__, 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007) . . .	13, 15, 16, 18
<u>Breitbart v. Cambrex Charles City, Inc.</u> , 450 F.3d 780 (8th Cir., 2006)	6, 10
<u>EEOC v. J.H. Routh Packing Co.</u> , 246 F.3d 850 (6th Cir. 2001)	17, 18
<u>Gruener v. Ohio Casualty Ins.</u> , 510 F.3d 661 (6th Cir. 2008)	6, 10
<u>Holihan v. Lucky Stores, Inc.</u> , 87 F.3d 362 (9th Cir. 1996)	6, 8
<u>Lusk v. Ryder Integrated Logistics</u> , 238 F.3d 1237 (10th Cir. 2001)	6, 10
<u>Mattice v. Memorial Hosp.</u> , 249 F.3d 682 (9th Cir. 2007)	17, 18
<u>McDonnell Douglas Corp v. Green</u> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	9
<u>Murphy v. U.P.S., Inc.</u> , 527 U.S. 516 (1999)	11, 12

<u>Nuzum v. Ozark Automotive Distribs., Inc.</u> , 432 F.3d 839 (8th Cir. 2005)	11
<u>Rakity v. Dillon Companies, Inc.</u> , 302 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2002)	11
<u>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</u> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000)	9, 10
<u>Skaff v. Meridien N. Am. Beverly Hills LLC</u> , 506 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2017)	18, 19
<u>Sutton v. United Air Lines, Inc.</u> , 527 U.S. 471 (1999)	passim
<u>Taylor v. Pathmark Stores, Inc.</u> , 177 F.3d 180 (3rd Cir. 1999)	6, 7, 8
<u>Texas Dep't of Community Affairs v. Burdine</u> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981)	9
<u>Thompson v. Holy Family Hosp.</u> , 121 F.3d 537 (9th Cir., 1997)	8, 9
<u>Thornton v. McClatchy Newspapers, Inc.</u> , 261 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2001)	9
<u>Wooten v. Farmland Foods</u> , 58 F.3d 381 (8th Cir. 1995)	8, 9, 11
RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e)	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8	13, 14, 15, 16
